quantified. Therefore, retrospective correction of the error is impracticable. The error was corrected in the current
year by reclassifying R22.799 million from loans and advances to trade and other receivables in the Consolidated
Annual Financial Statements and R652 044 in the Separate Annual Financial Statements.

Restatement:
Cash book reconciliations in Asset Finance
It was identified that certain reconciling items were recognised in incorrect line items in the statement
of financial position and statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income. These misclassifications
related to transactions occurring in financial periods prior to 2021, consequently the restatement has impacted
the retained earnings for 2021.

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements continued
for the year ended 30 June 2022

134

43.	 Correction of prior year errors, restatements and reclassifications continued
Consolidated statement of financial position at 30 June 2021

Accounting
policy Note

As
 previously

 reported
R’000

Recon-
ciliations

in BCB
reclas-

sification
R’000

Cashbook
recon-

ciliations
restate-

ment
R’000

Recon-
ciliations

in Treasury
reclas-

sification
R’000

Interest in
suspense

reclas-
sification

R’000
Restated

R’000

Assets
Cash and cash
equivalents 1.11 4 1 165 168 62 708 82 818 16 821 – 1 327 515
Trade and other
receivables 1.13 7 525 960 14 916 (87 822) – – 453 054
Loans and
advances 1.13 9 6 787 898 – (65 347) – – 6 722 551

Total 77 624 (70 351) 16 821 –

Liabilities
Trade and other
payables 1.13 16 469 630 77 624 (12 658) 16 821 – 551 417

Total 77 624 (12 658) 16 821 –

Equity
Distributable
reserves 1.10 940 274 – (57 693) – – 882 581

Total – (57 693) – –

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 2021

Accounting
policy Note

As
 previously

 reported
R’000

Recon-
ciliations

in BCB
reclas-

sification
R’000

Cashbook
Recon-

ciliations
restate-

ment
R’000

Recon-
ciliations

in Treasury
reclas-

sification
R’000

Interest in
suspense

reclas-
sification

R’000
Restated

R’000

Interest income 1.14 25 971 948 – – – 29 753 1 001 701

Interest income
calculated using
the effective
interest method 940 363 – – – 29 753 970 116

Credit
impairment
charges 1.13 & 2.2 39.3.6 (146 738) – – – (29 753) (176 491)

Total – – – –

SASFIN BANK LIMITED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 135

43.	 Correction of prior year errors, restatements and reclassifications continued
Consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended 2021

Note

As
 previously

 reported
R’000

Recon-
ciliations

in BCB
reclas-

sification
R’000

Cashbook
recon-

ciliations
restate-

ment
R’000

Recon-
ciliations

in Treasury
reclas-

sification
R’000

Interest in
suspense

reclas-
sification

R’000
Restated

R’000

Increase in loans and advances (120 312) – 73 068 – – (47 244)
Increase in trade and other
receivables (210 218) (14 916) – – – (225 134)
Decrease in trade and other
payables (215 037) 45 073 – 16 821 – (153 143)

Net cash from operating
activities 30 157 73 068 16 821 –

Net decrease in cash and
cash equivalents (403 357) 30 157 73 068 16 821 – (283 311)
Cash and cash equivalents at
beginning of the year 4 1 546 888 32 551 9 750 – – 1 589 189
Cash and cash equivalents at
the end of the year 4 1 134 776 62 708 82 818 16 821 – 1 297 123

Consolidated statement of financial position at 1 July 2020

Accounting
policy Note

As
 previously

 reported
R’000

Recon-
ciliations

in BCB
reclas-

sification
R’000

Cashbook
Recon-

ciliations
restate-

ment
R’000

Recon-
ciliations

in Treasury
reclas-

sification
R’000

Interest in
suspense

reclas-
sification

R’000
Restated

R’000

Assets
Cash and cash
equivalents 1.11 4 1 698 350 32 551 9 750 – – 1 740 651
Trade and other
receivables 1.13 7 354 059 – (87 822) – – 266 237
Loans and
advances 1.13 9 6 609 237 – 7 720 – – 6 616 957

Total 32 551 (70 352) – –

Liabilities
Trade and other
payables 1.13 16 684 667 32 551 (12 658) – – 704 560

Total 32 551 (12 658) – –

Equity
Distributable
reserves 1.10 888 766 – (57 693) – – 831 073

Total – (57 693) – –

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements continued
for the year ended 30 June 2022

136

43.	 Correction of prior year errors, restatements and reclassifications continued
Separate statement of financial position at 30 June 2021

Accounting
policy Note

As
 previously

 reported
R’000

Recon-
ciliations

in BCB
reclas-

sification
R’000

Cashbook
recon-

ciliations
restate-

ment
R’000

Recon-
ciliations

in Treasury
reclas-

sification
R’000

Interest in
suspense

reclas-
sification

R’000
Restated

R’000

Assets
Cash and cash
equivalents 1.11 4 1 055 572 62 708 95 476 16 821 – 1 230 577
Trade and other
receivables 1.13 7 641 808 14 916 (87 822) – – 568 902
Loans and
advances 1.13 9 3 569 268 – (65 347) – – 3 503 921

Total 77 624 (57 693) 16 821 –

Liabilities
Trade and other
payables 1.13 16 402 685 77 624 – 16 821 – 497 130

Total 77 624 – 16 821 –

Equity
Distributable
reserves 1.10 672 342 – (57 693) – – 614 649

Total – (57 693) – –

Separate statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 2021

Accounting
policy Note

As
 previously

 reported
R’000

Recon-
ciliations

in BCB
reclas-

sification
R’000

Cashbook
Recon-

ciliations
restate-

ment
R’000

Recon-
ciliations

in Treasury
reclas-

sification
R’000

Interest in
suspense

reclas-
sification

R’000
Restated

R’000

Interest income 1.14 25 578 504 – – – 10 754 589 258

Interest income
calculated using
the effective
interest method 546 479 – – – 10 754 557 233

Credit
impairment
charges 1.13 & 2.2 39.3.6 (135 383) – – – (10 754) (146 137)

Total – – – –

SASFIN BANK LIMITED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 137

43.	 Correction of prior year errors, restatements and reclassifications continued
Separate statement of cash flows for the year ended 2021

Note

As
 previously

 reported
R’000

Recon-
ciliations

in BCB
reclas-

sification
R’000

Cashbook
recon-

ciliations
restate-

ment
R’000

Recon-
ciliations

in Treasury
reclas-

sification
R’000

Interest in
suspense

reclas-
sification

R’000
Restated

R’000

Increase in loans and advances (277 550) – 73 068 – – (204 482)
Increase in trade and other
receivables (362 294) (14 916) – – – (377 210)
Decrease in trade and other
payables (55 791) 45 073 – 16 821 – 6 103

Net cash from operating
activities 30 157 73 068 16 821 –

Net increase/(decrease) in
cash and cash equivalents (463 181) 30 157 73 068 16 821 – (343 135)
Cash and cash equivalents at
beginning of the year 4 1 411 641 32 551 22 408 – – 1 466 600
Cash and cash equivalents at
the end of the year 4 1 055 559 62 708 95 476 16 821 – 1 230 564

Separate statement of financial position at 1 July 2020

Accounting
policy Note

As
 previously

 reported
R’000

Recon-
ciliations

in BCB
reclas-

sification
R’000

Cashbook
Recon-

ciliations
restate-

ment
R’000

Recon-
ciliations

in Treasury
reclas-

sification
R’000

Interest in
suspense

reclas-
sification

R’000
Restated

R’000

Assets
Cash and cash
equivalents 1.11 4 1 442 103 32 551 22 408 – – 1 497 062
Trade and other
receivables 1.13 7 286 414 – (87 822) – – 198 592
Loans and
advances 1.13 9 3 244 723 – 7 720 – – 3 252 443

Total 32 551 (70 352) – –

Liabilities
Trade and other
payables 1.13 16 458 476 32 551 – – – 491 027

Total 32 551 – – –

Equity
Distributable
reserves 1.10 531 863 – (57 693) – – 474 170

Total – (57 693) – –

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements continued
for the year ended 30 June 2022

138

44.	 Capital management
The Group’s capital management function is designed to ensure that regulatory requirements are met at all times and
that the Banking Group entities are capitalised in line with the Group’s risk appetite and target ranges, both of which
are approved by the Board. Capital adequacy is actively managed and forms a key component of the budget and
forecasting process. The capital plan is tested under a range of stress scenarios and takes into consideration the